OP \$390.00 1938890

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM436314

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company		07/20/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LaserMax, Inc.	
Street Address:	3495 Winton Place, Building "A"	
City:	Rochester	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14623	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1938890	LASERMAX		
Registration Number:	3394033	UNI-MAX		
Registration Number:	3448764	UNI-GREEN		
Registration Number:	3673674	UNI-RED		
Registration Number:	3673676	UNI-IR		
Registration Number:	4491530	CENTERFIRE		
Registration Number:	4436376	LASERMAX GENESIS		
Registration Number:	4536628	LASERMAX NATIVE GREEN		
Registration Number:	4944076	CONTROLLED ACTIVATION		
Serial Number:	87151732	HOT SPOT		
Serial Number:	86742888			
Serial Number:	86742895	SPARTAN LASER		
Registration Number:	5182443	SPARTAN		
Serial Number:	87307491	GRIPSENSE ACTIVATION TECHNOLOGY		
Serial Number:	87307488	GRIPSENSE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

REEL: 006112 FRAME: 0328

TRADEMARK

900414525

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,tony.steiner@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2017

Total Attachments: 7

source=LaserMaxIPRelease_07202017#page1.tif source=LaserMaxIPRelease_07202017#page2.tif source=LaserMaxIPRelease_07202017#page3.tif source=LaserMaxIPRelease_07202017#page4.tif source=LaserMaxIPRelease_07202017#page5.tif source=LaserMaxIPRelease_07202017#page6.tif source=LaserMaxIPRelease_07202017#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release"), dated as of [July] [30, 2017, is made by and among MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, as lender ("M&T"), and LASERMAX, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, M&T and the Grantor are parties to a Credit Facility Agreement dated June 29, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, M&T and the Grantor are parties to (i) a Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2012, recorded with the USPTO at Patent Reel/Frame 030936/0883, (ii) a Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2012, recorded with the USPTO at Patent Reel/Frame 036669/0829, (iii) a Trademark Security Agreement dated June 29, 2012, recorded with the USPTO at Trademark Reel/Frame 004813/0048, (iv) a Trademark Security Agreement dated June 29, 2012, recorded with the USPTO at Trademark Reel/Frame 005631/0875, (v) a Trademark Security Agreement dated June 29, 2012, recorded with the USPTO at Trademark Reel/Frame 005082/0239 and (vi) a General Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2012 (together, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor pledged to M&T a security interest (referred to in this Release as the "Security Interest") in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):

- (i) all patents and patent applications (including such patents and patent applications as described in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto), domestic or foreign, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing, to the extent not prohibited by their terms or applicable law, and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof;
- (ii) all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications for registration of such trademarks, service marks and trade names (including, without limitation, such marks, names and applications as described in **Schedule 2**, but excluding any application to register any trademark, service mark or other mark prior to the filing under applicable law of a verified statement of use (or the equivalent) for such trademark, service mark or other mark to the extent the creation of a security interest therein or the grant of a mortgage thereon would void or invalidate such trademark, service mark or other mark), all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses, whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto and all reissues, extensions, extensions and renewals thereof;

- (iii) the entire goodwill of or associated with the businesses now or hereafter conducted by Grantor connected with and symbolized by any of the aforementioned properties and assets;
- (iv) all general intangibles and all intangible intellectual or other similar property of Grantor of any kind or nature, associated with or arising out of any of the aforementioned properties and assets and not otherwise described above; and
- (v) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing collateral (including license royalties, rights to payment, accounts receivable and proceeds of infringement suits) and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not M&T is the loss payee thereof) or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the foregoing collateral.

WHEREAS, M&T has agreed to terminate and release all of its right, title and interest in or to the IP Collateral, including the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Release of Lien. M&T hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, releases and discharges any and all right, title and interest, including the Security Interest, in and to the IP Collateral arising in connection with the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreements and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto Grantor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the IP Collateral.
- 2. Further Assurances. M&T hereby authorizes Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the Security Interest in and to the IP Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. M&T further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or its agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral.
- 3. Governing Law. This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws requiring application of the law of any other jurisdiction.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, M&T has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY

By:_

Name: Eskinder Tefera

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

Patents and Patent Applications:

Title	Patent No.	Date	Serial No.	Filed
FIREARM WITH MODIFIED TAKE DOWN LATCH				
FOR CONTROLLING LASER SIGHT	5,509,226	4/23/1996	08/148,846	11/8/1993
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SIDE OF				
FRAME POSITIONING OF LASER SIGHTS AND				
LED ILLUMINATORS	6,591,536	7/15/2003	10/162,316	6/4/2002
FIREARM MOUNT WITH EMBEDDED LASER SIGHT	7,421,818	9/9/2008	11/307,385	2/4/2006
FIREARM MOUNT WITH EMBEDDED LASER SIGHT	China			
(CHINA)	1,423,325	7/7/2014	200780010235.70	1/19/2007
FIREARM MOUNT WITH EMBEDDED LASER SIGHT			PCT/US07/60755	1/19/2007
FIREARM MOUNT WITH EMBEDDED LASER SIGHT	7,743,547	6/29/2010	12/118,105	5/9/2008
FIREARM MOUNT WITH EMBEDDED LASER SIGHT	8,695,267	4/15/2014	12/824,799	6/28/2010
FIREARM LASER SIGHT ALIGNMENT ASSEMBLY	9,377,271	6/28/2016	14/176,932	2/10/2014
RECOIL SPRING GUIDE MOUNTED TARGET	0.402.012	0/22/2016	1.4/0/70.140	11/12/2012
MARKER FIRE A D.M. LAGER GIGHT, ALLICONMENTS AGGENTIL V.	9,423,213	8/23/2016	14/079,149	11/13/2013
FIREARM LASER SIGHT ALIGNMENT ASSEMBLY RECOIL SPRING GUIDE MOUNTED TARGET	8,713,844	5/6/2014	13/759,768	2/5/2013
MARKER	9,423,213	8/23/2016	14/079,149	11/13/2013
FIREARM LASER SIGHT ALIGNMENT ASSEMBLY	9,423,213	6/28/2016	14/176,932	2/10/2014
DETERRENT DEVICE HAVING LIGHT EMITTER	7,577,271	0/20/2010	14/1/0,932	2/10/2014
WITH THERMAL MANAGEMENT			61/939,757	2/14/2014
FIREARM MOUNT WITH EMBEDDED LASER SIGHT	9,488,445	11/8/2016	14/203,534	3/10/2014
FIREARM LASER SIGHT ALIGNMENT ASSEMBLY	2,100,712	11/0/2010	14/269.892	5/5/2014
FIREARM ASSOCIATED ELECTRONIC DEVICE			1 2 , 2	0,0,0,0,1
WITH ACCELERATION RESISTANT LATCH			62,099,879	1/5/2015
FIREARM ASSOCIATED ELECTRONIC DEVICE				
WITH ACCELERATION RESISTANT LATCH			14/988,400	1/5/2015
COMPACT SPRING GUIDE ROD LASER			62/099,879	1/20/2015
DETERRENT DEVICE HAVING LIGHT EMITTER				
WITH THERMAL MANAGEMENT			14/665,775	3/23/2015
RAIL LIGHT	D776,783		29/523,394	4/9/2015
FIREARM MOUNT WITH EMBEDDED LASER SIGHT			29/542,991	10/20/2015
COMPACT SPRING GUIDE ROD LASER			15/002787	1/20/2016
FIREARM LASER SIGHT ALIGNMENT ASSEMBLY			15/193,950	6/27/2016
ADJUSTABLE RAIL MOUNTING SYSTEM			15/222,718	7/28/2016
RECOIL SPRING GUIDE MOUNTED TARGET			15/242 200	9/22/2016
MARKER GRIP ACTIVATION SYSTEM FOR FIREARM			15/243,380	8/22/2016
ACCESSORY			62/382,475	9/1/2016
ELECTRONIC DEVICE FOR USE WITH DETERRENT			04/304,4/3	<i>3</i> / 1/2010
DEVICE			15/27/9841	9/29/2016
ELECTRONIC DEVICE FOR USE WITH DETERRENT	ţ.		13/2/17041	712712010
DEVICE			29/579330	9/29/2016
SWTICHLESS SENSING FOR ELECTRONIC DEVICES			27,577550	2,22,2010
USED WITH DETERRENT DEVICES			15/383,796	12/29/2016
RAIL MOUNTED LIGHT SOURCE			29/599,068	1/6/2017
DETERRENT DEVICE ACCESSORY			62/482,024	4/5/2017

Commercial Products By feature	Pat. App No.
Rail Mount with Second Rail - Uni Family	7,421,818
Rail Mount with Second Rail – Uni Family	7,743,547
Rail Mount with Second Rail - Uni Family	8,695,267
Rail Mount with Second Rail – Uni Family	9,488,445

Rail Mount with Second Rail – Uni Family	29/542,991	
Rail Mount with Second Rail – Uni Family	PCT/US07/60755	
Rail Mount with Second Rail – Uni Family CN 143325		
Rail Mount with Second Rail – Uni Family	EP07811885	
Rail Mount with Second Rail – Uni Family	29489,326	
Rail Mount – Spartan – Vise Grip	15,222,718	
Rail Mount – Spartan – Dual/Selectable fingertip Activation	68/382,475	
Rail Mount – Spartan – Designs	29/579,330	
Rail Mount – Spartan – Designs	29/542,991	
Rail Mount – Rail Guard	62/482,024	
Side Mount	10/162,316	
Activation – Gripsense Electronic and Mechanical	62/382,475	
Activation – Gripsense Electronic and Mechanical	15/383,796	
Centerfire Lasers – Windage and Elevation	8,683,731	
Centerfire Lasers – Windage and Elevation	8,713,844	
Centerfire Lasers – Windage and Elevation	9,377,271	
Centerfire Lasers – Windage and Elevation	14/269,892	
Centerfire Lasers – Windage and Elevation	15/193,950	
Manta – Design	D776,783	
Guide Rods – Internal features	9,423,213	
Guide Rods – Internal features	15/089,782	
Guide Rods – Internal features	15/001787	
Guide Rods – Internal features	5,509,226	
Railmount/OEM/Centerfire - Acceleration Resistant Latch	14,988,400	
OEM – Thermal Management	14/665,775	

Schedule 2 to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

Registered Trademarks:

Mark	Mark Drawing	Goods and Services	Serial Number	Filed	Registration Number	Registration Date
LoserMax	Design plus words, letters	Non-telescopic guns				
LASERMAX	and/or numbers	sights	7623445	1/20/1995	1938890	11/28/1995
UNI-MAX	Standard Character Mark	Laser pointing sights for small firearms	77056533	12/5/2006	3394033	3/11/2008
	Standard Character Mark	Silan Invanis	7700000	12/0/2000	202 1000	5777750
UNI-GREEN	Standard Character Mark	Laser pointing device for use with firearms Laser pointing device for	77303105	10/12/2007	3448764	6/17/2008
UNI-RED	Standard Character Mark	use with firearms	77304107	10/15/2007	3673674	8/25/2009
		Laser pointing device for				0 10 4 10 0 0 0
UNI-IR CENTERFIRE	Standard Character Mark Standard Character Mark	use with firearms Laser sighs for firearms	77304123 85412037	10/15/2007 8/31/2001	3673676 4491530	8/25/2009 3/4/2004
CENTERINE	Standard Character Wark	Gun laser sights for	83412037	8/31/2001	4491330	3/4/2004
GENESIS	Standard Character Mark	firearms	85900549	4/10/2013	4436376	11/19/2013
LASERMAX GENERIS	Standard Character Mark	Gun laser sights for firearms Laser pointing devices	85900549	4/10/2013	4436376	11/19/2013
LASERMAX NATIVE GREEN	Standard Character Mark	for use with firearms	86054151	9/3/2013	4536628	5/27/2014
CONTROLLED ACTIVATION	Standard Character Mark	Laser sights for firearms.	86520990	2/2/2015	4944076	4/26/2016
HOTSPOT	Standard Character Mark	Sights for firearms	87151732	8/26/2016		
		Gun Sights, namely, laser sighs for firearms, firearm attachments, namely, lights for firearms, firearm attachments, namely, mounts for attacking				V
SPARTAN	Standard Character Mark	lights to firearms.	28742869	8/31/2015		
	Design Only	Gun Sights, namely, laser sights for firearms, firearm attachments, namely, lights for firearms, firearm attachments, namely, mounts for attaching lights to firearms.	86742888	8/31/2015		•
SPARTAN LASER	Standard Character Mark	Gun Sights, namely, laser sights for firearms, firearm attachments, namely, lights for firearms, firearm attachments, namely, mounts for attaching lights in firearms.	86742895	8/31/2015		
GripSense GRIPSENSE ACTIVATION TECHNOLOGY	Design plus words, letters, and/or numbers	Gun Sights, namely laser sights for firearms; firearm attachments, namely, lights for firearms Gun Sights, namely laser sighs for firearms; firearm attachments,	87397491	1/19/2017		
GRIPSENSE	Standard Character Mark	namely, lights for firearms	87307488	1/19/2017		

Unregistered Trademarks:

FIRST SHOT CONFIDENCE
GUIDE ROD LASER
MICRO II
RAIL VISE
SAFE ACTIVATION
BETTER SHOOTING STARTS
HERE
THE PERFECT FIT
AS RUGGED AS THE GUN

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006112 FRAME: 0336

RECORDED: 07/24/2017